
Mountaineer Gas Company 48th Revision of Sheet No. 50 
Charleston, West Virginia Canceling 
  47th Revision of Sheet No. 50 
 P.S.C. W. Va. No. 2 
  

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION 
Residential Service 

  
Rate Schedule RS 

  
Applicability 
Applicable throughout the entire area served by the Company as set forth on the Index of Communities Served at 
Sheets Nos. 3, 4 and 5 of this Tariff including those customers formerly served by Ashford Gas Co. (Ashford and 
Kenna), Beechy Gas Company, Inc., East Resources, Inc., Ravencliff Fuel & Supply Company, Richter Utility 
Corporation, Tawney Gas Services, Inc., Valley Gas Company, Wagner Gas Company, Inc., W. G. Gas, Inc. and   
Wyoming Natural Gas, Inc.  
 
Availability 
Available at one location for domestic purposes to residential customers in a separately metered private dwelling, 
mobile home, apartment or other dwelling unit. 
 
Schedule of Monthly Rates 
Customer Charge Per Month    $13.50  per meter  (I) 
Pipeline Demand Charge    $11.08    per meter    
Commodity Charge for all Mcf of gas    $10.672  per Mcf             (I) 
 
Note: The above commodity rate includes a purchased gas cost of $5.269 per Mcf.   
 
Other Charges/Credits        
Service under this Schedule is subject to the IREP rate (Sheet No. 79), which is embedded in the rates above.   
 
Minimum Monthly Charge 
The minimum monthly charge shall be the customer charge. 
 
Delayed Payment Penalty        
A delayed payment penalty of three quarters of one percent (0.75%) on the current usage billings not paid by the 
latest payment date (20 days after the bill has been rendered) will be added to the bill in accordance with Section 6.7 
of the Rules and Regulations herein.     
 
Local Tax Surcharge 
The above rates and customer charge are subject to the local tax surcharge as set forth on Sheet Nos. 40, 41, 42, and 
43. 
              
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(I) Indicates an increase in rates 

Issued by Authority of an Order  
Of the Public Service Commission of West Virginia 

In Case No. 23-0654-G-390P and No. 23-0280-G-42T 
Dated:  December 20, 2023, and December 21, 2023 

 
Issued:  December 28, 2023  Effective for Service Rendered 

on and after:  January 1, 2024 
Issued by: 

Scott F. Klemm 
Vice President and Chief Regulatory Officer, Assistant Treasurer 



Mountaineer Gas Company 10th Revision of Sheet No. 50A 
Charleston, West Virginia Canceling 
  9th Revision of Sheet No. 50A 
 P.S.C. W. Va. No. 2 
 
  

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION 
Residential Service 

  
Rate Schedule RS 

             (M) 
Other Provisions 
Gas Lights: 
Where residential customers installed a gas light(s) for continuous street or outdoor lighting, in lighting devices 
approved by the Company and the Company elects not to meter such deliveries, and the gas used by such light(s) is 
unmetered, the gas consumed by such light(s) shall be assumed to be two thousand feet (2,000) per month when the 
Btu/hr. input rating for each light(s) is 2,700 or less.  For each additional 1,350 Btu/hr. input or fraction thereof the 
assumed consumption shall be increased by one thousand cubic feet (1,000) per month.  Such assumed consumption 
will be billed under the rates contained herein or if in combination with metered usage under this Rate Schedule, 
will be added to the Customer's metered usage and the total billed under the above schedule of monthly rates. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) Denotes Moved 

Issued by Authority of an Order 
Of the Public Service Commission of West Virginia 

In Case No. 15-1256-G-390P  
Dated December 23, 2015 

 
Issued:  December 31, 2015  Effective:  January 1, 2016 
 

Issued by: 
Tom M. Taylor 

President 



Mountaineer Gas Company 5th Revision of Sheet No. 50B 
Charleston, West Virginia Canceling 
 4th Revision of Sheet No. 50B 
 P.S.C. W. Va. No. 2 
  

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION 
Residential Service 

               
Rate Schedule RS 

 
 
 
     Moved to Sheet No. 50       (M) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(D) Denotes Moved 

Issued by Authority of Order 
Of the Public Service Commission of West Virginia 

In Case No. 12-1083-G-30C dated October 12, 2012 and 
In Case No. 11-1627-G-42T dated October 31, 2012 

 
Issued:  November 8, 2012 Effective:   November 1, 2012 

 
Issued by: 

Tom M. Taylor 
President  



Mountaineer Gas Company 2nd Revision of Sheet No. 50C 
Charleston, West Virginia Canceling 
 1st Revision Sheet No. 50C 
 P.S.C. W. Va. No. 2 
  

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION 
Residential Service 

  
Rate Schedule RS 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
     Moved to Sheet No. 50       (M) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) Denotes Moved  

Issued by Authority of an Order 
Of the Public Service Commission of West Virginia 

In Case No. 09-1268-G-30C 
Dated October 9, 2009 

 
Issued:  October 29, 2009    Effective:   November 1, 2009 

 
Issued by: 

Tom M. Taylor 
President 



Mountaineer Gas Company  3nd Revision of Sheet No. 50D 
Charleston, West Virginia  Canceling 
  2nd Revision of Sheet No. 50D 
  P.S.C. W. Va. No. 2 
  

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION 
Residential Service 

  
Rate Schedule RS 

  
     Moved to Sheet No. 50     (M) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) Denotes Moved  

Issued by Authority of an Order 
Of the Public Service Commission of West Virginia 

In Case No. 09-0878-G-42T 
Dated March 19, 2010 

 
Issued:  March 23, 2010       Effective:   March 29, 2010 

 
Issued by: 

Tom M. Taylor 
President 



Mountaineer Gas Company 3rd Revision of Sheet No. 50E 
Charleston, West Virginia Canceling 
 2nd Revision Sheet No. 50E 
 P.S.C. W. Va. No. 2 
  

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION 
Residential Service 

  
Rate Schedule RS 

  
     Moved to Sheet No. 50     (M) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) Denotes Moved  

Issued by Authority of an Order 
Of the Public Service Commission of West Virginia 

In Case No. 09-0878-G-42T 
Dated March 19, 2010 

 
Issued:  March 23, 2010           Effective:  March 29, 2010 

 
Issued by: 

Tom M. Taylor 
President 



Mountaineer Gas Company 3rd Revision of Sheet No. 50F 
Charleston, West Virginia Canceling 
 2nd Revision of Sheet No. 50F 
 P.S.C. W. Va. No. 2 
  

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION 
Residential Service 

  
Rate Schedule RS 

  
 
 
     Moved to Sheet No. 50     (M) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) Denotes Moved  

Issued by Authority of an Order 
Of the Public Service Commission of West Virginia 

In Case No. 09-0878-G-42T 
Dated March 19, 2010 

 
Issued:  March 23, 2010       Effective:   March 29, 2010 

 
Issued by: 

Tom M. Taylor 
President 



Mountaineer Gas Company 32nd Revision of Sheet No. 51 
Charleston, West Virginia Canceling 
 31st Revision of Sheet No. 51 
 P.S.C. W. Va. No. 2 
  

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION 
Residential Service 

  
Rate Schedule RS  

Other Provisions (Continued) 
Applicability 
Applicable throughout the entire area served by the Company as set forth on the Index of Communities Served at 
Sheets Nos. 3, 4 and 5 of this Tariff including those customers formerly served by Ashford Gas Co. (Ashford and 
Kenna), Beechy Gas Company, Inc., East Resources, Inc., Ravencliff Fuel & Supply Company, Richter Utility 
Corporation, Tawney Gas Services, Inc., Valley Gas Company, Wagner Gas Company, Inc., W. G. Gas, Inc. and   
Wyoming Natural Gas, Inc. 
 
Special Reduced Rate Residential Service: 
Any residential customer receiving (a) Social Security Supplemental Income (SSI), (b) Aid to Families with 
Dependent Children (AFDC), (c) Aid to Families with Dependent Children - Unemployment (AFDC-U), or (d) food 
stamps, if such food stamp recipient is sixty (60) years of age or older, is entitled to Special Reduced Rate 
Residential Service (SRRRS) which will be available in the period extending from and including the billing month 
of December to the billing month of April of each year.  The service to eligible customers will be billed under the 
above schedule of monthly rates less a credit of 20% before application of local taxes as provided for by West 
Virginia Code Section 24-2A-1. 
 
Any person wishing to qualify under Other Provisions SRRRS shall present at the Company's local office an 
application completed in accordance with rules adopted by the West Virginia Department of Human Services 
pursuant to West Virginia Code 24-2A-1(b).  Provided, if an SSI, AFDC, AFDCU or food stamp recipient is living 
in a household which is served under the name of a person who is not on SSI, AFDC, AFDCU, or food stamp 
recipient, that service may not be changed subsequent to March 12, 1983, to the name of the SSI, AFDC, AFDCU, 
or food stamp recipient in order to qualify under Other Provisions SRRRS.  After any period (including a period 
during which Other Provisions SRRRS is not in effect) during which a customer does not receive service under 
Other Provisions SRRRS, that customer must reapply in order to receive service under such Other Provisions. 
 
In determining whether an applicant is eligible under Other Provisions SRRRS, the Company is entitled to rely on 
the information which is provided to it directly or indirectly by the West Virginia Department of Human Services. 
 
Pursuant to West Virginia Code 9-9-18, all references in this tariff section to AFDC and AFDC-U shall be 
understood to include the temporary assistance for needy families (TANF) program. 
 
Rates  
Customer Charge per Month      $10.80 per meter   (I) 
Pipeline Demand Charge       $8.86 per meter    
Commodity Charge for all Mcf of gas     $8.538 per Mcf    (I) 
               
Note: The above commodity rate includes a purchased gas cost of $4.215 per Mcf.     
 
 
 
(I) Indicates an increase in rates 

Issued by Authority of an Order  
Of the Public Service Commission of West Virginia 

In Case No. 23-0654-G-390P and No. 23-0280-G-42T 
Dated:  December 20, 2023, and December 21, 2023 

 
Issued:  December 28, 2023  Effective for Service Rendered 

on and after:  January 1, 2024 
Issued by: 

Scott F. Klemm 
Vice President and Chief Regulatory Officer, Assistant Treasurer 



Mountaineer Gas Company 7th Revision of Sheet No. 51A 
Charleston, West Virginia Canceling 
 6th Revision of Sheet No. 51A 
 P.S.C. W. Va. No. 2 
  

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION 
Residential Service 

  
Rate Schedule RS  

              
 
Other Charges/Credits       (N) 
Service under this Schedule is subject to the IREP rate (Original sheet No. 79), which is embedded in the rates 
above.  
 
Transportation 
Rate Schedule GTS is available for service to customers qualifying under the requirements and provisions therein. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(N) Denotes New 

Issued by Authority of an Order 
Of the Public Service Commission of West Virginia 

In Case No. 15-1256-G-390P 
Dated December 23, 2015 

 
Issued:  December 31, 2015  Effective:  January 1, 2016 

 
Issued by: 

Tom M. Taylor 
President 



Mountaineer Gas Company 6th Revision of Sheet No. 51B 
Charleston, West Virginia Canceling 
  5th Revision of Sheet No. 51B 
  P.S.C. W. Va. No. 2  

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION 
Residential Service 

  
Rate Schedule RS 

                
 

 
 
     Moved to Sheet No. 51     (M) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) Denotes Moved)   

Issued by Authority of Order 
Of the Public Service Commission of West Virginia 

In Case No. 12-1083-G-30C dated October 12, 2012 and 
In Case No. 11-1627-G-42T dated October 31, 2012 

 
 Issued:  November 8, 2012             Effective:  November 1, 2012 
 

Issued by: 
Tom M. Taylor 

President 



Mountaineer Gas Company 2nd Revision of Sheet No. 51C 
Charleston, West Virginia Canceling 
 1st Revision of Sheet No. 51C 
 P.S.C. W. Va. No. 2  

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION 
Residential Service 

  
Rate Schedule RS 

 
 
 
     Moved to Sheet No. 51B      (M) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) Denotes Moved 

Issued by Authority of an Order 
Of the Public Service Commission of West Virginia 

In Case No. 09-1268-G-30C 
Dated October 9, 2009 

 
Issued:  October 29, 2009 Effective:   November 1, 2009 

 
Issued by: 

Tom M. Taylor 
President 



Mountaineer Gas Company 3rd Revision of Sheet No. 51D 
Charleston, West Virginia Canceling 
 2nd Revision of Sheet No. 51D 
 P.S.C. W. Va. No. 2  

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION 
Residential Service 

  
Rate Schedule RS 

  
 
 
     Moved to Sheet No. 51     (M) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) Denotes Moved  

Issued by Authority of an Order 
Of the Public Service Commission of West Virginia 

In Case No. 09-0878-G-42T 
Dated March 19, 2010 

 
Issued:  March 23, 2010       Effective:   March 29, 2010 

 
Issued by: 

Tom M. Taylor 
President 



Mountaineer Gas Company 3rd Revision of Sheet No. 51E 
Charleston, West Virginia Canceling  
 2nd Revision of Sheet No. 51E 
 P.S.C. W. Va. No. 2 
  

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION 
Residential Service  
Rate Schedule RS 

  
     Moved to Sheet No. 51     (M) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) Denotes Moved  

Issued by Authority of an Order 
Of the Public Service Commission of West Virginia 

In Case No. 09-0878-G-42T 
Dated March 19, 2010 

Issued:  March 23, 2010       Effective:   March 29, 2010 
 

Issued by: 
Tom M. Taylor 

President 
 



Mountaineer Gas Company 3rd Revision of Sheet No. 51F 
Charleston, West Virginia Canceling 
 2nd Revision of Sheet No. 51F 
 P.S.C. W. Va. No. 2  

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION 
Residential Service 

  
Rate Schedule RS 

  
     Moved to Sheet No. 51      (M) 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(M) Denotes Moved  

Issued by Authority of an Order 
Of the Public Service Commission of West Virginia 

In Case No. 09-0878-G-42T 
Dated March 19, 2010 

 
Issued:  March 23, 2010        Effective:   March 29, 2010 

 
Issued by: 

Tom M. Taylor 
President 

 



Mountaineer Gas Company 6th Revision of Sheet No. 52 
Charleston, West Virginia Canceling 
 5th Revision of Sheet No. 52 
 P.S.C. W.Va. No. 2 
  

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION 
Residential Service 

  
Rate Schedule RS 

  
Rules and Regulations 
Service is governed, where applicable, by the Company's Rules and Regulations. 

             
The Company will comply with West Virginia Code 24-2-2, with respect to rates, charges, and tolls billed to 
emergency shelter providers by the Company as directed by the Commission. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Issued by Authority of an Order 
Of the Public Service Commission of West Virginia 
In Case No. 04-1595-G-42T and No. 04-1596-G-PC 

Dated August 24, 2005 
 

Issued:  October 21, 2005       Effective:  November 1, 2005 
 

Issued by: 
Thomas M. Taylor 

President 



Mountaineer Gas Company 7th Revision of Sheet No. 52A 
Charleston, West Virginia Canceling 
 6th Revision of Sheet No. 52A 
 P.S.C. W.Va. No. 2 
  

SERVICE CLASSIFICATION 
Residential Service 

  
Rate Schedule RS-I 

  
 
 
 

Effective with service rendered on and after 
November 1, 2005, Residential Service, 
Schedule “RS-I”, was canceled and all 

Customers were transferred to 
Schedule RS 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

Issued by Authority of an Order 
Of the Public Service Commission of West Virginia 
In Case No. 04-1595-G-42T and No. 04-1596-G-PC 

Dated August 24, 2005 
 

Issued:  October 21, 2005       Effective:  November 1, 2005 
 

Issued by: 
Thomas M. Taylor 

President 
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